CITY OF VINELAND, NJ

RESOLUTION NO. 2018-____

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF A PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN THE CITY OF VINELAND AND EDWARD DUFFY, ESQ., CHESTNUT AVENUE, VINELAND, NEW JERSEY AND BUONADONNA AND BENSON, ATTORNEYS, CHESTNUT AVENUE, VINELAND, NEW JERSEY FOR ASSOCIATE SOLICITORS.

WHEREAS, the City of Vineland has heretofore advertised for proposals for Professional Services for Associate Solicitor Services for the City of Vineland; and

WHEREAS, the Requests were published in the City's official newspaper and the City's website; and

WHEREAS, proposals were received and referred to the City Solicitor for evaluation and recommendation; and

WHEREAS, it has been recommended that a contract for the required services be awarded to Edward Duffy, Esq. Chestnut Avenue, Vineland, New Jersey and Buonadonna and Benson, Chestnut Avenue, Vineland, New Jersey based upon the proposal received, pursuant to a fair and open process; and

WHEREAS this contract is awarded in an amount not to exceed \$135.00 per hour, estimated, plus allowable reimbursable expenses, for a contract period of February 1, 2018 through January 31, 2019; and

WHEREAS, the availability of funds for said Professional Services Contract to be awarded herein have been certified by the Chief Financial Officer; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Vineland that said contract for Professional Services for Associate Solicitor Services, be awarded to Edward Duffy, Esq., Chestnut Avenue, Vineland, New Jersey and Buonadonna and Benson, Chestnut Avenue, Vineland, New Jersey, based upon the proposal received, pursuant to a fair and open process, in the amount not to exceed \$135.00 per hour, estimated, plus allowable reimbursable expenses, for specified services, for a contract period of February 1, 2018 through January 31, 2019.

| Adopted: | |
|------------|----------------------|
| | |
| | |
| | President of Council |
| ATTEST: | |
| | |
| | |
| City Clerk | |

NOTICE OF CONTRACT AWARDED

The City of Vineland has awarded a contract as a Professional Service pursuant to a fair and open process in accordance with N.J.S.A. 19:44A-20.5.

This contract and the resolution authorizing it, Resolution No. _______, are available for public inspection in the office of the City Clerk.

Awarded to: Edward Duffy, Esq. Chestnut Avenue, Vineland New Jersey and

Buonadonna and Benson Attorneys Chestnut Avenue, Vineland, NJ

Services: Professional Services for Associate Solicitor Services based upon

the proposal received, pursuant to a fair and open process, in the amount not to exceed \$135.00 per hour, estimated, plus allowable reimbursable expenses, for a contract period of February 1, 2018

through January 31, 2019

BY ORDER OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE

CITY OF VINELAND

KEITH PETROSKY, CITY CLERK

CITY OF VINELAND

January 23, 2018

CERTIFICATION OF AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS

- I, Susan Baldosaro, Chief Financial Officer do hereby certify, to the best of my knowledge and belief that there will exists adequate funds to award Professional Services contracts to:
 - 1. Edward Duffy, Esq. Chestnut Avenue, Vineland New Jersey
 - 2. Buonadonna and Benson, Attorneys, Chestnut Avenue, Vineland, NJ

For Associate Solicitor Services, based upon the proposals received, pursuant to a fair and open process, in an amount not to exceed \$135.00 per hour, estimated, plus allowable reimbursable expenses, for specified services, for a contract period of February 1, 2018 through January 31, 2019. Such funds are valid only to the amount available in the Calendar Year 2018 Temporary Budget of the City of Vineland. The full amount is contingent upon the necessary funds being appropriated by the governing body for CY 2018 budget.

| | Susan Baldosaro Chief Financial Officer | |
|------------------------------------|--|--|
| Account No(s): 001-0-12-14-1401-0- | -5023044, Project: Various | |
| Check one & initial: | | |
| Encumber | | |
| Supplement | | |